the impact of this reclassification entry on the Company’s financial statements included in its Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended March 31, 2011, June 30,
2011 and September 30, 2011 (the “2011 Form 10-Qs”). This evaluation revealed similar errors in the methodology used by the Company to calculate this reclassification entry
on a quarterly basis, which in turn resulted in errors on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet and the “net cash provided from operating activities” line item reported in the
2011 Form 10-Qs. These errors had no effect on the Company’s:

 •  previously issued interim statements of income (including earnings per share);

 •  non-GAAP measures of EBITDA and free cash flow; or

 •  overall liquidity position (including its borrowing base availability).

In addition, these errors did not:

 •  breach any covenant under the Company’s 2011 Credit Facilities; or

 •  impact any years or quarterly periods prior to 2011.

The financial statement items affected by those errors are set forth in the table below.

(amounts in thousands)
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Restated

As of and for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,355   $ (5,960)  $ 2,395
Trade accounts payable   $ 87,486   $ (5,960)  $ 81,526
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 24,380   $ (5,960)  $ 18,420

As of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2011:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,013   $ (8,942)  $ 2,071
Trade accounts payable   $ 87,468   $ (8,942)  $ 78,526
Net cash provided by operating activities   $131,370   $ (8,942)  $122,428

As of and for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2011:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 28,007   $ (26,331)  $ 1,676
Trade accounts payable   $ 87,360   $ (26,331)  $ 61,029
Net cash provided by operating activities   $193,676   $ (26,331)  $167,345

2

On February 29, 2012, after consultation with the Auditor, the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors and the Company’s management concluded that, as a
result of these errors, the Company’s financial statements included in its 2011 Form 10-Qs should not be relied upon. The Company will promptly file amendments to the 2011
Form 10-Qs to correct these errors. The Company also intends to include in the amendments changes in management’s assessment of the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures as of the end of each of those periods.

The Company has filed its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 (the “Annual Report”) with an unqualified opinion of the Auditor as to the